

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BETH LINN and ANTHONY LINN,

Appellants,

v.

SC Case No. SC05-134
DCA Case No. 1D03-4152

BASIL D. FOSSUM, M.D.,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

AUSLEY & McMULLEN, P.A.
Major B. Harding
Fla. Bar #0033657
Martin B. Sipple
Fla. Bar #0135399
Jennifer M. Heckman
Fla. Bar #554677
227 South Calhoun Street
P.O. Box 391 (zip 32302)
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 224-9115 - telephone
(850) 222-7560 - facsimile

Attorneys for Appellants,
Beth and Anthony Linn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

 Pre-Trial Proceedings 6

 Trial Testimony of Dr. Carlos Santa-Cruz 7

 Trial Testimony of Dr. Dana Weaver-Osterholtz 10

 Plaintiffs' Post Trial Motion..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE
 HEARSAY TESTIMONY OF DR. WEAVER-OSTERHOLTZ
 AS THE SOLE BASIS FOR HER OPINION THAT DR.
 FOSSUM COMPLIED WITH THE STANDARD OF CARE. 13

 Standard of Review..... 13

 Standard for Expert Testimony 14

 Section 90.704, Fla. Stat..... 15

 The *Schwarz* Decision..... 19

 The First District's Decision 24

 II. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS TO ENTER JUDGMENT
 IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS ON THE ISSUE OF
 LIABILITY AND GRANT PLAINTIFFS A NEW TRIAL
 ON THE ISSUE OF DAMAGES ONLY..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apalachicola Northern Railroad Company v. Tyus,
114 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959) 27

Bardin v. State, Department of Revenue,
720 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) 27

Berry v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,
709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) 14

Brooks v. Serrando,
209 So.2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968) 26

Bunyak v. Clyde J. Yancey and Sons Dairy, Inc.,
438 So.2d 891 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) 17

Carratelli v. State,
832 So.2d 850 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)..... 21

Cason v. Baskin,
30 So.2d 635, 640 (Fla. 1947)..... 27

Gerber v. Iyengar,
725 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) 17, 18, 19

Gilliam v. Smart,
809 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 13

Glendening v. State,
536 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1988)..... 14, 18

Kelly v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
720 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 17

Kim v. Nazarian,
576 N.E.2d 427 (Ill. App. 1991) 18

Maklakiewicz v. Berton,
652 So.2d 1208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)17, 18, 19, 21

Manufacturers' Acc. Indem. Co. v. Dorgan,
58 F. 945, 22 L.R.A. 620 (6th Cir. 1893) 14

<u>N & L Auto Parts Company v. Doman,</u> 117 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1960)	25
<u>North Broward Hospital Dist. v. Royster,</u> 544 So.2d 1131 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	26
<u>O'Grady v. Wickman,</u> 213 So.2d 321 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	26
<u>Pierce v. Smith,</u> 301 So.2d 805 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	26
<u>Riggins v. Mariner Boat Works, Inc.,</u> 545 So.2d 430 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	17, 18, 19, 21
<u>Ross Dress For Less, Inc. v. Radcliff,</u> 751 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	17
<u>Schindler Elevator Corporation v. Carvalho,</u> 895 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	28
<u>Schwarz v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 452 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	passim
<u>Seaboard Air Line Railroad Company v. Branham,</u> 104 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1958)	25
<u>Sikes v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad,</u> 429 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1st DCA)	21
<u>Sims v. Helms,</u> 345 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1977)	27
<u>Smithson v. V.M.S. Realty, Inc.,</u> 536 So.2d 260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	17, 21
<u>Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center v. Mitchell,</u> 407 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	19
<u>Williams v. McNeil,</u> 442 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	26
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Florida Statutes § 90.403	14
Florida Statutes § 90.702	14
Florida Statutes § 90.703	14

Florida Statutes § 90.704 passim
Florida Statutes § 90.801 16

Other Authorities

Law Revision Council Note (1976),
6C Florida Statutes Annotated § 90.704, at 216 (1979) 16
